Swivel/linear units DSL-B
TOC Bookmark
Swivel/linear units DSL-B
Key features
Type codes
Peripherals overview
Datasheet
Technical data

***
352
364
293.5+1.5/–1.9> 50 *** 414
> 100 352 464
* Dimensions for standard strokes
** Dimensions for X-strokes (a ordering data starting on page 14)
*** Profile rod does not protrude beyond the drive unit
14 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/04
Swivel/linear units DSL-B
Datasheet
Ordering data – With recirculating ball bearing guide
Size Stroke P – Flexible cushioning components at both ends CC – Shock absorber at both ends
[mm] Part no. Type Part no. Type
S2 – Through piston rod
16 25 556390 DSL-16-25-270-P-A-S2-B 556391 DSL-16-25-270-CC-A-S2-B
40 556396 DSL-16-40-270-P-A-S2-B 556397 DSL-16-40-270-CC-A-S2-B
50 556402 DSL-16-50-270-P-A-S2-B 556403 DSL-16-50-270-CC-A-S2-B
80 556408 DSL-16-80-270-P-A-S2-B 556409 DSL-16-80-270-CC-A-S2-B
100 556414 DSL-16-100-270-P-A-S2-B 556415 DSL-16-100-270-CC-A-S2-B
10 ... 160* 556420 DSL-16-...-270-P-A-S2-B 556421 DSL-16-...-270-CC-A-S2-B
20 25 556426 DSL-20-25-270-P-A-S2-B 556427 DSL-20-25-270-CC-A-S2-B
40 556432 DSL-20-40-270-P-A-S2-B 556433 DSL-20-40-270-CC-A-S2-B
50 556438 DSL-20-50-270-P-A-S2-B 556439 DSL-20-50-270-CC-A-S2-B
80 556444 DSL-20-80-270-P-A-S2-B 556445 DSL-20-80-270-CC-A-S2-B
100 556450 DSL-20-100-270-P-A-S2-B 556451 DSL-20-100-270-CC-A-S2-B
10 ... 160* 556456 DSL-20-...-270-P-A-S2-B 556457 DSL-20-...-270-CC-A-S2-B
25 25 556462 DSL-25-25-270-P-A-S2-B 556463 DSL-25-25-270-CC-A-S2-B
40 556468 DSL-25-40-270-P-A-S2-B 556469 DSL-25-40-270-CC-A-S2-B
50 556474 DSL-25-50-270-P-A-S2-B 556475 DSL-25-50-270-CC-A-S2-B
80 556480 DSL-25-80-270-P-A-S2-B 556481 DSL-25-80-270-CC-A-S2-B
100 556486 DSL-25-100-270-P-A-S2-B 556487 DSL-25-100-270-CC-A-S2-B
10 ... 160* 556492 DSL-25-...-270-P-A-S2-B 556493 DSL-25-...-270-CC-A-S2-B
32 25 556498 DSL-32-25-270-P-A-S2-B 556499 DSL-32-25-270-CC-A-S2-B
40 556504 DSL-32-40-270-P-A-S2-B 556505 DSL-32-40-270-CC-A-S2-B
50 556510 DSL-32-50-270-P-A-S2-B 556511 DSL-32-50-270-CC-A-S2-B
80 556516 DSL-32-80-270-P-A-S2-B 556517 DSL-32-80-270-CC-A-S2-B
100 556522 DSL-32-100-270-P-A-S2-B 556523 DSL-32-100-270-CC-A-S2-B
10 ... 200* 556528 DSL-32-...-270-P-A-S2-B 556529 DSL-32-...-270-CC-A-S2-B
40 25 556534 DSL-40-25-270-P-A-S2-B 556535 DSL-40-25-270-CC-A-S2-B
40 556540 DSL-40-40-270-P-A-S2-B 556541 DSL-40-40-270-CC-A-S2-B
50 556546 DSL-40-50-270-P-A-S2-B 556547 DSL-40-50-270-CC-A-S2-B
80 556552 DSL-40-80-270-P-A-S2-B 556553 DSL-40-80-270-CC-A-S2-B
100 556558 DSL-40-100-270-P-A-S2-B 556559 DSL-40-100-270-CC-A-S2-B
125 556564 DSL-40-125-270-P-A-S2-B 556565 DSL-40-125-270-CC-A-S2-B
160 556570 DSL-40-160-270-P-A-S2-B 556571 DSL-40-160-270-CC-A-S2-B
10 ... 200* 556576 DSL-40-...-270-P-A-S2-B 556577 DSL-40-...-270-CC-A-S2-B
*) X-strokes
Ordering data
152025/04 www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Swivel/linear units DSL-B
Datasheet
Ordering data – With recirculating ball bearing guide
Size Stroke P – Flexible cushioning components at both ends CC – Shock absorber at both ends
[mm] Part no. Type Part no. Type
S20 – Through, hollow piston rod
16 25 556393 DSL-16-25-270-P-A-S20-B 556394 DSL-16-25-270-CC-A-S20-B
40 556399 DSL-16-40-270-P-A-S20-B 556400 DSL-16-40-270-CC-A-S20-B
50 556405 DSL-16-50-270-P-A-S20-B 556406 DSL-16-50-270-CC-A-S20-B
80 556411 DSL-16-80-270-P-A-S20-B 556412 DSL-16-80-270-CC-A-S20-B
100 556417 DSL-16-100-270-P-A-S20-B 556418 DSL-16-100-270-CC-A-S20-B
10 ... 160* 556423 DSL-16-...-270-P-A-S20-B 556424 DSL-16-...-270-CC-A-S20-B
20 25 556429 DSL-20-25-270-P-A-S20-B 556430 DSL-20-25-270-CC-A-S20-B
40 556435 DSL-20-40-270-P-A-S20-B 556436 DSL-20-40-270-CC-A-S20-B
50 556441 DSL-20-50-270-P-A-S20-B 556442 DSL-20-50-270-CC-A-S20-B
80 556447 DSL-20-80-270-P-A-S20-B 556448 DSL-20-80-270-CC-A-S20-B
100 556453 DSL-20-100-270-P-A-S20-B 556454 DSL-20-100-270-CC-A-S20-B
10 ... 160* 556459 DSL-20-...-270-P-A-S20-B 556460 DSL-20-...-270-CC-A-S20-B
25 25 556465 DSL-25-25-270-P-A-S20-B 556466 DSL-25-25-270-CC-A-S20-B
40 556471 DSL-25-40-270-P-A-S20-B 556472 DSL-25-40-270-CC-A-S20-B
50 556477 DSL-25-50-270-P-A-S20-B 556478 DSL-25-50-270-CC-A-S20-B
80 556483 DSL-25-80-270-P-A-S20-B 556484 DSL-25-80-270-CC-A-S20-B
100 556489 DSL-25-100-270-P-A-S20-B 556490 DSL-25-100-270-CC-A-S20-B
10 ... 160* 556495 DSL-25-...-270-P-A-S20-B 556496 DSL-25-...-270-CC-A-S20-B
32 25 556501 DSL-32-25-270-P-A-S20-B 556502 DSL-32-25-270-CC-A-S20-B
40 556507 DSL-32-40-270-P-A-S20-B 556508 DSL-32-40-270-CC-A-S20-B
50 556513 DSL-32-50-270-P-A-S20-B 556514 DSL-32-50-270-CC-A-S20-B
80 556519 DSL-32-80-270-P-A-S20-B 556520 DSL-32-80-270-CC-A-S20-B
100 556525 DSL-32-100-270-P-A-S20-B 556526 DSL-32-100-270-CC-A-S20-B
10 ... 200* 556531 DSL-32-...-270-P-A-S20-B 556532 DSL-32-...-270-CC-A-S20-B
40 25 556537 DSL-40-25-270-P-A-S20-B 556538 DSL-40-25-270-CC-A-S20-B
40 556543 DSL-40-40-270-P-A-S20-B 556544 DSL-40-40-270-CC-A-S20-B
50 556549 DSL-40-50-270-P-A-S20-B 556550 DSL-40-50-270-CC-A-S20-B
80 556555 DSL-40-80-270-P-A-S20-B 556556 DSL-40-80-270-CC-A-S20-B
100 556561 DSL-40-100-270-P-A-S20-B 556562 DSL-40-100-270-CC-A-S20-B
125 556567 DSL-40-125-270-P-A-S20-B 556568 DSL-40-125-270-CC-A-S20-B
160 556573 DSL-40-160-270-P-A-S20-B 556574 DSL-40-160-270-CC-A-S20-B
10 ... 200* 556579 DSL-40-...-270-P-A-S20-B 556580 DSL-40-...-270-CC-A-S20-B
*) X-strokes
16 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/04
Swivel/linear units DSL-B
Datasheet
Ordering data – With recirculating ball bearing guide
Size Stroke P – Flexible cushioning components at both ends CC – Shock absorber at both ends
[mm] Part no. Type Part no. Type
S2 – Through piston rod
16 25 556582 DSL-16-25-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556583 DSL-16-25-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
40 556588 DSL-16-40-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556589 DSL-16-40-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
50 556594 DSL-16-50-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556595 DSL-16-50-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
80 556600 DSL-16-80-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556601 DSL-16-80-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
100 556606 DSL-16-100-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556607 DSL-16-100-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556612 DSL-16-...-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556613 DSL-16-...-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
20 25 556618 DSL-20-25-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556619 DSL-20-25-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
40 556624 DSL-20-40-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556625 DSL-20-40-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
50 556630 DSL-20-50-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556631 DSL-20-50-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
80 556636 DSL-20-80-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556637 DSL-20-80-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
100 556642 DSL-20-100-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556643 DSL-20-100-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556648 DSL-20-...-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556649 DSL-20-...-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
25 25 556654 DSL-25-25-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556655 DSL-25-25-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
40 556660 DSL-25-40-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556661 DSL-25-40-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
50 556666 DSL-25-50-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556667 DSL-25-50-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
80 556672 DSL-25-80-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556673 DSL-25-80-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
100 556678 DSL-25-100-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556679 DSL-25-100-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556684 DSL-25-...-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556685 DSL-25-...-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
32 25 556690 DSL-32-25-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556691 DSL-32-25-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
40 556696 DSL-32-40-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556697 DSL-32-40-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
50 556702 DSL-32-50-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556703 DSL-32-50-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
80 556708 DSL-32-80-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556709 DSL-32-80-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
100 556714 DSL-32-100-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556715 DSL-32-100-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556720 DSL-32-...-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556721 DSL-32-...-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
40 25 556726 DSL-40-25-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556727 DSL-40-25-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
40 556732 DSL-40-40-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556733 DSL-40-40-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
50 556738 DSL-40-50-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556739 DSL-40-50-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
80 556744 DSL-40-80-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556745 DSL-40-80-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
100 556750 DSL-40-100-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556751 DSL-40-100-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
125 556756 DSL-40-125-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556757 DSL-40-125-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
160 556762 DSL-40-160-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556763 DSL-40-160-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
10 ... 160* 556768 DSL-40-...-270-P-A-S2-KF-B 556769 DSL-40-...-270-CC-A-S2-KF-B
*) X-strokes
172025/04 www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Swivel/linear units DSL-B
Datasheet
Ordering data – With recirculating ball bearing guide
Size Stroke P – Flexible cushioning components at both ends CC – Shock absorber at both ends
[mm] Part no. Type Part no. Type
S20 – Through, hollow piston rod
16 25 556585 DSL-16-25-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556586 DSL-16-25-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
40 556591 DSL-16-40-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556592 DSL-16-40-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
50 556597 DSL-16-50-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556598 DSL-16-50-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
80 556603 DSL-16-80-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556604 DSL-16-80-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
100 556609 DSL-16-100-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556610 DSL-16-100-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556615 DSL-16-...-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556616 DSL-16-...-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
20 25 556621 DSL-20-25-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556622 DSL-20-25-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
40 556627 DSL-20-40-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556628 DSL-20-40-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
50 556633 DSL-20-50-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556634 DSL-20-50-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
80 556639 DSL-20-80-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556640 DSL-20-80-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
100 556645 DSL-20-100-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556646 DSL-20-100-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556651 DSL-20-...-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556652 DSL-20-...-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
25 25 556657 DSL-25-25-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556658 DSL-25-25-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
40 556663 DSL-25-40-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556664 DSL-25-40-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
50 556669 DSL-25-50-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556670 DSL-25-50-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
80 556675 DSL-25-80-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556676 DSL-25-80-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
100 556681 DSL-25-100-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556682 DSL-25-100-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556687 DSL-25-...-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556688 DSL-25-...-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
32 25 556693 DSL-32-25-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556694 DSL-32-25-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
40 556699 DSL-32-40-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556700 DSL-32-40-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
50 556705 DSL-32-50-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556706 DSL-32-50-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
80 556711 DSL-32-80-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556712 DSL-32-80-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
100 556717 DSL-32-100-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556718 DSL-32-100-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
10 ... 100* 556723 DSL-32-...-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556724 DSL-32-...-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
40 25 556729 DSL-40-25-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556730 DSL-40-25-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
40 556735 DSL-40-40-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556736 DSL-40-40-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
50 556741 DSL-40-50-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556742 DSL-40-50-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
80 556747 DSL-40-80-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556748 DSL-40-80-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
100 556753 DSL-40-100-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556754 DSL-40-100-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
125 556759 DSL-40-125-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556760 DSL-40-125-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
160 556765 DSL-40-160-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556766 DSL-40-160-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
10 ... 160* 556771 DSL-40-...-270-P-A-S20-KF-B 556772 DSL-40-...-270-CC-A-S20-KF-B
*) X-strokes
18 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/04
Swivel/linear units DSL-B

Material:
Anodised wrought aluminium alloy
Dimensions and ordering data
For size B5 D11
@
D12
@
D13
@
D14
@
D15 L11 L12 L13 Tightening
torque
CRC1) Weight Part no. Type
H13 f8 [Nm] [g]
16 25 3.4 14 15 35 M3 25 3 3 1.2 2 21 14659 FWSR-12
20 28 4.5 16 17 40 M4 28 5 6 5.5 2 32 170153 FWSR-16-M5
25 35 5.5 20 23 50 M5 38 8 3 5.5 2 70 170154 FWSR-25-M5
32 45 6.6 28 28 60 M6 48 10 4 5.5 2 127 13241 FWSR-32
40 54 9 36 38 70 M8 60 11 5 10 2 240 14656 FWSR-40
1) More information: www.festo.com/x/topic/crc
Slot nut NST
Push-on flange FWSR
20 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/04
Swivel/linear units DSL-B
Accessories
Cover cap AKM
Material:
Polyamide
Cannot be used in combination with
inductive proximity sensor SIEN.
Dimensions and ordering data
For size D1 L1 Part no. Type
@
16 59 56.2±1.2 549194 AKM-12
20 70 68±1.2 549195 AKM-16
25 83 73.4±1.2 549196 AKM-25
32 105 89.7±1.5 549197 AKM-32
40 130 107.1±1.5 549198 AKM-40
Ordering data – Cushioning kits
For size Comment Part no. Type
16 For cushioning mount DSM-...-B 550657 DSM-12-P-B
20, 25 550658 DSM-16/25-P-B
32 550659 DSM-32-P-B
40 550660 DSM-40-P-B
Ordering data – Shock absorbers Datasheets a Internet: dysc
For size Comment Part no. Type
16 For cushioning mount DSM-...-B 548011 DYSC-5-5-Y1F
20, 25 548012 DYSC-7-5-Y1F
32 548013 DYSC-8-8-Y1F
40 548014 DYSC-12-12-Y1F
Ordering data – Cushioning mounts
For size Comment Part no. Type
16 • For elastic cushioning components
• For shock absorbers
547900 DSM-12-B
20 547901 DSM-16-B
25 547902 DSM-25-B
32 547903 DSM-32-B
40 547904 DSM-40-B
Ordering data – One-way flow control valves Datasheets a Internet: grla
Connection Material Part no. Type
Thread For tubing O.D.
For exhaust air

16, 20, 25, 32, 40 For inductive proximity sensors SIEN-M5 1130882 SL-DSM-S-M5-B 2
For inductive proximity sensors SIEN-M8 1132360 SL-DSM-S-M8-B
1) Packaging unit
Proximity switches for swivel motion
for size 16, 25, 32, 40 (not suitable for size 20)
Ordering data – Proximity switch for C-slot, magneto-resistive Datasheets a Internet: smt
Type of mounting Switching
output
Electrical connection,
Outlet direction of connection
Cable length Part no. Type
[m]
N/O
Is clamped to the DSL-B
using the sensor bracket
PNP Cable, 3-core, lengthwise 2.5 551373 SMT-10M-PS-24V-E-2.5-L-OE
Plug M8x1, 3-pin, in-line 0.3 551375 SMT-10M-PS-24V-E-0.3-L-M8D
For size 16 ... 40
Ordering data – Proximity switch for C-slot, magnetic reed Datasheets a Internet: sme
Type of mounting Switching
output

M5 N/O Cable, 2.5 m 150370 SIEN-M5B-PS-K-L
Plug 150371 SIEN-M5B-PS-S-L
M8 N/O Cable, 2.5 m 150386 SIEN-M8B-PS-K-L
Plug 150387 SIEN-M8B-PS-S-L
Proximity switches for linear motion
For size 16 ... 40
Ordering data – Proximity switch for T-slot, magneto-resistive Datasheets a Internet: smt
Type of mounting Switching
output
Electrical connection Cable length Part no. Type
[m]
N/O
Inserted in the slot from above,
flush with the cylinder profile,
short design
PNP Cable, 3-core 2.5 574335 SMT-8M-A-PS-24V-E-2.5-OE
Plug M8x1, 3-pin 0.3 574334 SMT-8M-A-PS-24V-E-0.3-M8D
1x M12 plug, 3-pin 0.3 574337 SMT-8M-A-PS-24V-E-0.3-M12
NPN Cable, 3-core 2.5 574338 SMT-8M-A-NS-24V-E-2.5-OE
1x M8 plug, 3-pin 0.3 574339 SMT-8M-A-NS-24V-E-0.3-M8D
N/C
Inserted in the slot from above,
flush with the cylinder profile,
short design
PNP Cable, 3-core 7.5 574340 SMT-8M-A-PO-24V-E-7.5-OE
Sensor bracket
Proximity switch
22 www.festo.com/catalogue/... 2025/04
Swivel/linear units DSL-B